Barcode types
Content
ActiveBarcode ...................................................................................................................................................1
Barcode  types....................................................................................................................................................2
Code−128............................................................................................................................................................6
GS1−128, EAN/UCC−128, EAN−128, UCC−128...............................................................................................7
EAN−13, GTIN....................................................................................................................................................9

Royal Mail variable A−Z, 0−9
The Royal Mail 4 State
Customer Code (RM4SCC)
was created for automated
mail sortation processes.
(*) This type number is the number of the barcode of the control's property Type.
ActiveBarcode | © Lars Schenk & Frank Horn
5
Code−128
Valid characters: Nearly the complete ASCII character set including control characters
Length: variable (no fixed length)
Check digit: Calculated according to Modulo 103
ActiveBarcode calculates the check digit for you automatically
ActiveBarcode
Type#:
Code 128 − #14 − CODECODE128
Code 128A − #11 − CODECODE128A
Code 128B − #12 − CODECODE128B
Code 128C − #13 − CODECODE128C
Example:
Description: Code 128 Auto can encode the complete ASCII−character set. This is done by
switching between all 3 character sets of Code 128:
Code 128A: Includes upper case letters and control characters.
Code 128B: Includes upper and lower case letters.
Code 128C: Specially optimized for numbers.
This code uses an internal check digit that won't be displayed in the text line under
the code.
EAN/UCC 128:
The EAN/UCC 128 is a special form of Code 128, mainly used for containers.
ActiveBarcode | © Lars Schenk & Frank Horn
6
GS1−128, EAN/UCC−128, EAN−128, UCC−128
Valid characters: 01234567890
Length: variable (no fixed length)
Check digit: Calculated according to Modulo 103
ActiveBarcode calculates the check digit for you automatically
ActiveBarcode Type#: EAN/UCC−128 − #15 − CODEEAN128
EAN/UCC−128 AI − #28 − CODEEAN128AI
Example:
Description: The GS1−128 is a special form of the Code 128. It's used for goods
and palettes in commerce and industry. The name GS1−128 replaces
the old name EAN/UCC 128.

this example:
(30)19<FNC1>(21)123456789012
More information about this can be found at Wikipedia:
ActiveBarcode | © Lars Schenk & Frank Horn
8
EAN−13, GTIN
Valid
characters:
01234567890
Length: 13
Check digit: Calculated according to Modulo 10
ActiveBarcode calculates the check digit for you automatically
ActiveBarcode
Type#:
EAN−13 − #01 − CODEEAN13
Example:
Description: The EAN barcode is primarily used in supermarkets to identify product at the point of
sales. The products contain the EAN number or GTIN (Global Trade Item Number) to
identify itself.

for the data to encode.
•
DataMatrix Rectangular (Type #43)
In this type, ActiveBarcode always selects the best rectangular, non square
symbol size that fits for the data to encode.
•
DataMatrix <Symbol size> (Types #44 to #73)
You select the symbol size for yourself via the type, e.g. you select the type
"DataMatrix 18x18" to get a code with a symbol size of 18x18.
•
ActiveBarcode offers the following options/types for the DataMatrix:
value long Code Name
37 DataMatrix CODEDATAMATRIX
42 DataMatrix Square CODEDATAMATRIXSQUARE
43 DataMatrix Rectangular CODEDATAMATRIXRECTANGULAR
44 DataMatrix 10x10 CODEDATAMATRIX10X10
45 DataMatrix 12x12 CODEDATAMATRIX12X12
46 DataMatrix 8x18 CODEDATAMATRIX8X18
47 DataMatrix 14x14 CODEDATAMATRIX14X14
48 DataMatrix 8x32 CODEDATAMATRIX8X32
49 DataMatrix 16x16 CODEDATAMATRIX16X16
50 DataMatrix 12x26 CODEDATAMATRIX12X26
51 DataMatrix 18x18 CODEDATAMATRIX18X18
52 DataMatrix 20x20 CODEDATAMATRIX20X20
53 DataMatrix 12x36 CODEDATAMATRIX12X36
54 DataMatrix 22x22 CODEDATAMATRIX22X22
55 DataMatrix 16x36 CODEDATAMATRIX16X36
56 DataMatrix 24x24 CODEDATAMATRIX24X24
57 DataMatrix 26x26 CODEDATAMATRIX26X26
58 DataMatrix 16x48 CODEDATAMATRIX16X48
59 DataMatrix 32x32 CODEDATAMATRIX32X32
60 DataMatrix 36x36 CODEDATAMATRIX36X36
61 DataMatrix 40x40 CODEDATAMATRIX40X40
62 DataMatrix 44x44 CODEDATAMATRIX44X44
63 DataMatrix 48x48 CODEDATAMATRIX48X48
64 DataMatrix 52x52 CODEDATAMATRIX52X52
65 DataMatrix 64x64 CODEDATAMATRIX64X64
66 DataMatrix 72x72 CODEDATAMATRIX72X72
67 DataMatrix 80x80 CODEDATAMATRIX80X80
68 DataMatrix 88x88 CODEDATAMATRIX88X88
69 DataMatrix 96x96 CODEDATAMATRIX96X96
70 DataMatrix 104x104 CODEDATAMATRIX104X104
16
71 DataMatrix 120x120 CODEDATAMATRIX120X120
72 DataMatrix 132x132 CODEDATAMATRIX132X132
73 DataMatrix 144x144 CODEDATAMATRIX144X144
A list of the DataMatrix possible symbol sizes with examples is available at our examples
page.
ActiveBarcode | © Lars Schenk & Frank Horn
17

Example:
Description: EAN−Velocity is a special form of the EAN−8. It always starts with a zero. Six numbers
follow and the check digit. This code is internally used by dealers for products that have
no EAN−13 or EAN−8 code from the producer. Today this code is mostly unnecessary,
as all producers of goods have an EAN code on their products. If you want to code a
number with less then 6 digits, the left digits will be filled with a zero.
ActiveBarcode | © Lars Schenk & Frank Horn
21
ISBN−13 (International Standard Book Number)
Valid characters: 123456789
Length: 13
Check digit: Calculated according to Modulo 10
ActiveBarcode calculates the check digit for you automatically
ActiveBarcode
Type#:
ISBN 13 − #38 − CODEISBN13
Example:
Description: ISBN numbers are the international order numbers for books.
You find more general information to the ISBN code on the ISBN overview
page.
The ISBN−13 is a sub type of the ISBN code which is used since
01/01/2007.
ActiveBarcode | © Lars Schenk & Frank Horn
22
ISBN−13 Dual (International Standard Book Number)
Valid characters: 123456789
Length: 13
Check digit: Calculated according to Modulo 10
ActiveBarcode calculates the check digit for you automatically
ActiveBarcode
Type#:
ISBN 13 Dual − #39 − CODEISBN13DUAL
Example:
Description: ISBN numbers are the international order numbers for books.
You find more general information to the ISBN code on the ISBN overview page.
The ISBN−13 Dual is a sub type of the ISBN code which was used in the transition

An ISMN barcode is created using the EAN−13 symbology with a special prefix. The
ISMN prefix M will be encoded as zero. So the ISMN is a special form of the EAN−13
code.
 More information on the ISMN:
The International I S M N Agency
ActiveBarcode | © Lars Schenk & Frank Horn
26
27
EAN−14
Valid characters: 0123456789
Length: 14
Check digit: Calculated according to Modulo 10
ActiveBarcode calculates the check digit for you automatically
ActiveBarcode
Type#:
EAN−14 − #29 − CODEEAN14
Example:
Description: The EAN 14 code is used for traded goods. The code is always 14 numeric digits long:
The first two numbers are the Application Identifier of the EAN−128: (01). You
cannot change them. They are part of the code. You must not enter them.
ActiveBarcode will add them automatically.
•
The first digit is the "Logistic Variant", also named as "Packaging indicator".•
The next 12 digits are representing the product number. General this the
EAN−13 number without the check digit.
•
The last digit is the check digit. ActiveBarcode calculates this digit
automatically.
•
Today the EAN−14 mostly is created using the EAN−128 symbol set.
ActiveBarcode | © Lars Schenk & Frank Horn
28
DUN−14
Valid characters: 0123456789
Length: 14
Check digit: Calculated according to Modulo 10
ActiveBarcode calculates the check digit for you automatically
ActiveBarcode Type#: ITF−14 − #30 − CODEITF14
EAN−14 − #29 − CODEEAN14
Example:
Description: The DUN−14 (Distribution Unit Number) is not really a barcode type.
It's a numbering system for shipping containers that uses other

The ITF−14 barcode itself can optionally have a thick solid bar all around the main
code. They are called "bearer−bars". ActiveBarcode does currently no support these
additional bars. They are not required for barcode recognition.
ActiveBarcode | © Lars Schenk & Frank Horn
31
EAN−18 / NVE / SSCC−18
Valid
characters:
01234567890
Length: 18
Check digit: Calculated according to Modulo 10
ActiveBarcode calculates the check digit for you automatically
ActiveBarcode
Type#:
EAN−18/NVE − #31 − CODEEAN18
SSCC−18 − #32 − CODESSCC18
Example:
Description: The SSCC−18 (Serial Shipping Container Code) is used throughout the supply chain as
an identifier for item tracing and internal control. In Germany this code is called EAN
18/NVE (Nummer der Versandeinheit). It is always 18 digits long:

The UPC E code is a short version with 8 digits, always starting with a zero. The UPC
code is a numeric code which is able to display digits from 0−9. Each character consists
of two lines and two spaces.
33
ActiveBarcode | © Lars Schenk & Frank Horn
34
Code−39
Valid
characters:
0123456789[Space]ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ−.$/+%
Length: variable (no fixed length)
Check digit: Calculated according to Modulo 43
ActiveBarcode calculates the check digit for you automatically
ActiveBarcode
Type#:
Code 39 − #06 − CODE39 (without check digit)
Code 39 Checksum− #26 − CODE39CHECKSUM (with check digit)
Example:
Description: Code 39 is an alphanumeric code. Each character is built by 9 elements (5 lines and 4
spaces) where 3 are thick and 6 are thin. This allows the self checking of code 39. Code
39 does not require a build−in check digit. The main advantage is the wider character

35
the text line below the code. But sometimes you can find a Code 39 with the "start/stop
star" in the text line; in order to create this code do not have to enter the stars: If the text
line shows *1234* you just have to enter 1234 because the stars are a fixed part of Code
39.
ActiveBarcode | © Lars Schenk & Frank Horn
36
Code 39 Extended
Valid characters: 0123456789[Space]ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ!#$%&'()*+,−./:;<=>?@[\]^_`
abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz{|}
Length: variable (no fixed length)
Check digit: Calculated according to Modulo 43
ActiveBarcode calculates the check digit for you automatically
ActiveBarcode
Type#:
Code 39 Extended − #10 − CODE39E (without check digit)
Code 39 Extended Checksum− #27 − CODE39ECHECKSUM (with check digit)
Example:
Description: Code 39 Extended is an extended version of Code 39 that supports the ASCII
character set. So with Code 39 Extended you can also code the 26 lower letters (a−z)
and the special characters you have on your keyboard.

is the proportion between the thin and the thick lines of the code. As higher the
proportion, the wider is the printed barcode with same contents, but even better is
readability. ActiveBarcode always used the proportion 3,0:1.
37
ActiveBarcode | © Lars Schenk & Frank Horn
38
Code 25 Industrial / Code 25 Interleaved
Valid
characters:
0123456789
Length: variable (no fixed length)
Check digit: Calculated according to Modulo 10
The check digit is optional.
ActiveBarcode
Type#:
Code 25 (Industrial) − #09 − CODE25
Code 25 (Industrial) Checksum − #35 − CODE25CHECKSUM
Code 25 Interleaved − #07 − CODE25I
Code 25 Interleaved Checksum− #34 − CODE25ICHECKSUM
Example:
Description: Code 25 is a very simple numeric code which is able to display digits from 0 to 9. The
code is primary used in industry and is also known as Code 2 of 5 or Code 25 Idustrial.
Code 25 has no built in check digit. The code is some years old and it takes up so much

defined. These start and stop signs are used in our software as A, B ,
C and D. They are only valid at the beginning and the end of the
code. They can be used to transport additional information.
Thick and thin lines are generated with our software as 2:1. This is
the proportion. Codabar has no built in check digit and is primarily
used for medical purposes.
ActiveBarcode | © Lars Schenk & Frank Horn
41
Code 93 / Code 93 Extended
Valid characters: 0123456789[Space]ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ−.$/+%
Code 39 Extended also has: !#&'()*,:;<=>?@[\]^_`
abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz{|}~
Length: variable (no fixed length)
Check digit: Calculated according to Modulo 47
ActiveBarcode calculates the check digit for you automatically
ActiveBarcode Type#: Code 93 − #21 − CODE93
Code 93 Extended− #22 − CODE93E
Example:
Description: Code 93 is an alphanumeric code similar to Code 39 and can encode 48
different characters.
The check digits according to Modulo 47 are not displayed in the plain text